

378

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT DOVER

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER FIFTY-THREE

TO: Heads of All State Departments and Agencies

RE: Amendment to Executive Order No. 48

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 48 establishes a Delaware Tomorrow Commission to consist of 27 members, including four members to be designated by the Governor; and

WHEREAS, additional members are deemed desirable in order to properly consider the interests of government, business, industry, labor, environmentalists, and the people of Delaware.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, SHERMAN W. TRIBBITT, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor of the State of Delaware, do hereby order and declare as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 5 of Executive Order No. 48 is amended by:
 - (a) increasing the total membership of the Commission from 27 to 30 members;
 - (b) increasing the number of members to be designated by the Governor from 4 to 6 members;
 - (c) renumbering subparagraphs 18 through 22 as subparagraphs 19 through 23; and
 - (d) adding a new subparagraph 18 to read as follows:
 - "18. President, League of Women Voters, or her designee".
- 2. Executive Order No. 48 is amended by adding a new paragraph 7 as follows:
 - "7. The Chairman of the Delaware Tomorrow Commission may appoint a secretary and an assistant secretary for the Commission, both to serve at the pleasure of the Chairman."
- 3. Executive Order No. 48 is amended by adding a new paragraph 8 as follows:
 - "8. In addition to the members of the Delaware Tomorrow Commission provided for in this Order, the Governor

may create subcommittees and name members to such subcommittees as he deems appropriate without issuing additional Executive Orders. A letter of appointment signed by the Governor shall be sufficient authority for such appointee to serve on such subcommittee."

OR WHO STRAINS

APPROVED this 9th day of September, 1974

Governor

ATTEST:

Secretary of State